

**TOWNSHIP OF MOORESTOWN**

**RESOLUTION NO. 199-2014**

**AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 FOR THE TOWN HALL/LIBRARY PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$52,350.58**

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Sambe Construction Company, Inc., 1650 Hylton Road, Pennsauken, New Jersey in the amount of \$11,113,900; and

WHEREAS, Change Order Nos. 1 through 11 increased the contract amount to \$11,518,886; and

WHEREAS, the Township Manager, Greyhawk and Ragan Design Group recommend Change Order No. 12 be approved for the Town Hall/Library Project; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order will increase the contract amount by \$52,350.58; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for said Change Order; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order is required for:

- 1) Add Control Transformers for hot water baseboard heating.
- 2) Add Protective Railing across window at the end of second floor corridor.
- 3) Add Return Ductwork in order to meet design air flows for RU-3
- 4) Relocate Storm Water Drainage piping in the recreation center parking lot
- 5) Various Mechanical Changes
- 6) Adequately Seal IT Room 229 to meet parameters for FM-200 Fire protection system
- 7) Additional Time and Materials Electrical work to correct electrical code deficiencies
- 8) Repair Damage to Flex Conduit and a Junction box caused by a separate contractor

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has filed the required Certification of Funds with the Township Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Moorestown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that it does hereby approve Change Order No. 12 for the Town Hall/Library Project for a new total contract amount of \$11,571,236.58.

VOTE:

JORDAN  
CHIAICCHIO  
NEWCOMER  
NAPOLITANO  
GARWOOD

Certified to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Council of the Township of Moorestown at its meeting of October 6, 2014.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Patricia L. Hunt, Township Clerk